

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 2339/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28/01/2013
in CRLP No.13444/2011 passed by the High Court Of A.P. At
Hyderabad)

RAVINDER KUMAR GARG

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KARAN TRADERS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for stay and Office Report)

Date : 15/10/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sunder Khatri, Adv.
Ms. Shital Khatri, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Gp. Capt. Karan Singh Bhati, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman, Adv.
Mr. T. Gopal, Adv.
Ms. Neha Mana, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We are happy to note that the petitioner and the first
respondent have settled their dispute.
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

An amount of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lac only) is
Ramana Venkata Ganti
Date: 2014.10.18
12:36:38 IST

admittedly lying in the court of II Additional Chief Metropolitan
Reason:

Magistrate, Nampally, Hyderabad and an amount of Rs.25,00,000/-
(Rupees twenty five lac only) is lying in this Court.

2

Learned counsel for the parties state that the entire matter
is settled at an amount of Rs.35,00,000/- (Rupees thirty five lac
only). The statement is accepted.

In the circumstances, we permit the first respondent to
withdraw the amount of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten lac only) deposited

in the Court of II Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Nampally, Hyderabad and the amount of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty five lac only) deposited in this Court. Learned II Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Nampally, Hyderabad will permit the first respondent to withdraw the amount of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lac only) without furnishing any security. The Registry of this Court will also permit the first respondent to withdraw the amount of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty five lac only) without furnishing any security.

In view of this statement, we quash CC No.876 of 2007 pending on the file of II Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad.

The special leave petition is disposed of in the aforestated terms.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master